
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 15 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th April, 2017 
(PAC.15.06.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 25th May, 2017 
(PAC.15.06.2017/3)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.15.06.2017/4)  (Pages 13 - 20)

5  Performance Report (PAC.15.06.2017/5)  (Pages 21 - 54)

Items for decision

6  Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.15.06.2017/6)  (Pages 55 - 58)

Items for discussion

7  Tour De Yorkshire (PAC.15.06.2017/7)  

8  Section 106 Finance (PAC.15.06.2017/8)  

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and 
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 7 June 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 6 April 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Unsworth and Wilson.

43 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

44 Update on the Principal Towns Programme (PAC.06.04.2017/8) 

Fiona O’Brien, Principal Town Project Manager was invited to the meeting to provide 
an update on the Principal Town Programme.

Members noted the dates for the Commissioning Board, and it was suggested that 
the September meeting may be a little ambitious, but they would start meeting in 
earnest from January, 2018.

The Board would be looking for well evidenced bids that showed the need within the 
area, and the rationale for the potential impact.  Following consideration, the Board 
would then make recommendations to Cabinet for approval.  

The meeting considered the essential criteria for the programme, this included:- 
providing a return on investment; leverage of investment from other funding sources; 
an impact on Corporate Priorities; and a clear evidence base including community 
involvement.

The meeting discussed how to generate and develop ideas for the area.    It was 
noted that the Penistone Community Led Plan and emerging Neighbourhood 
Development Plan would offer useful sources of information and previous 
consultation.  

Following discussion it was agreed that the Area Council Members meet initially to 
consider the available information, before holding a wider consultation meeting with 
relevant stakeholders.  It was acknowledged that Penistone had a large number of 
locally based businesses, whose input would be valuable in this process.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update be received and thanks be given to Principal Town Project 

Manager for her report;
(ii) That a workshop for Area Council Members be arranged to consider information 

and discuss the programme in more detail.

45 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 9th February, 2017 
(PAC.06.04.2017/2) 

Page 3

PAC.15.06.2017/2



2

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th February, 
2017.

It was confirmed that Wifi had been installed at the market barn and was now 
operational.  It was acknowledged that feedback on take up would be provided at a 
later date.  Revenue costs had been provided for 12 months, with stallholders 
potentially contributing to ongoing costs should the value of the system be proven.

Work had been undertaken with the Targeted Youth Worker to promote responsible 
use of the space and of the Wifi and encourage young people to value and respect 
the space.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 9th 
February, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

46 Minutes from Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 9th February, 1st 
March, and 23rd March 2017 (PAC.06.04.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
meetings held on 9th February, 1st March, and 23rd March, 2017.  It was noted that 
the notes did not reflect Councillor Unsworth’s declaration of non-pecuniary interest 
in relation to his position as governor of Penistone Grammar School and the 
application from the school to the Ward Alliance Fund.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
meetings be received.

47 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.06.04.2017/4) 

Members heard how, at the time of the report being published, £4,449.06 remained 
from an opening budget of £51,000.  

However, this had subsequently been fully allocated by the end of the financial year.  
Therefore, there would be no carry forward to 2017/18.

Members discussed the scenario where appellants may have spent over their original 
allocation.  It was suggestd that if this occurred the appellant would be required to 
report back to the Ward Alliance for them to consideration whether additional finance 
could be provided.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

48 Performance Report (PAC.06.04.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to Part A which provided 
the cumulative impact of the Area Council’s investment to date.  Since the previous 
report two full time equivalent jobs had been created, and there had been two further 
work experience placements taken up.

Of the finance invested, 83% had been spent locally.  It was expected that this could 
be reduced slightly as two recently recruited workers were from outside the Borough; 
however they were still relatively local.   Members discussed the permanency of the 

Page 4



3

posts created; suggesting it would be useful to report on which of the jobs created 
would become permanent.

Members noted the significant increases in the numbers of adults and young people 
volunteering, with this being attributed to the increasing number of commissions 
going live.  Members also noted the variety of opportunities available.

The Area Council Manager then drew attention to Part B of the report where a 
commentary was provided on each of the contracts.

The current contract with the Clean and Tidy team was due to come to an end 30th 
April, 2017, but it was noted that this would be extended until the end of May with 
underspend within the budget of the contract.  This would allow the team to support 
work in preparation for the Tour De Yorkshire.  Examples of the work undertaken 
were discussed, which included developing land art along the route.  It was noted 
that this would shortly feature on Facebook, highlighting opportunities for volunteers 
to be involved.  It was suggested that some examples of the roles involved would be 
useful.

For the advice service, Members noted that the contract monitoring visit was set to 
take place w/c 10th May, with the output of this being considered at the Area Council 
meeting on 8th June, 2017.  With regards to queries in relation to the return on 
investment figures, it was noted that £63 per £1 invested referred to projected 
figures, rather than actuals.  It was acknowledged that future reports would use 
actual figures to allow greater ease of comparison.  Future reports would also 
recognise the volunteer commitment encouraged by the commission.

The meeting received feedback relating to Penistone FM Young People In Radio 
project.   The project continued to grow and develop, with four young people now 
trained to Level 1, with them all wanting to continue to Level 2.  Attention was drawn 
to a number of case studies circulated, with one young person developing her skills 
as a community reporter.  It was agreed to circulate any opportunities for reporting to 
the Area Council Manager.

With regards to the Scouts Activity Centre Development, the meeting heard how 240 
young people were on the waiting list to join, however the low numbers of leaders 
prohibited this.  The project had trained 10 adult leaders to help expand provision, 
and 25 older scouts had also undertaken training in the hope that they could be 
retained in the future as volunteers.  All other targets had also been met.

Members noted that the commission to reduce social isolation in older and vulnerable 
people had been given a working title of the ‘Social Inclusion Project’.  Noted was the 
significant amount of promotion and publicity undertaken, and it was acknowledged 
that this would include reference to the project being funded by the Area Council in 
the future, and Members would also be invited to future events.

The workers in post had made a number of positive connections with local groups 
and societies, and had already positively assisted clients with significant and complex 
needs.

Members noted that the volunteer car service had two volunteer drivers engaged, 
and had recently given its first lift.

Page 5



4

The meeting went on to consider the performance of the Penistone Youth Project, 
which had been performing well on the whole. 40 young people had been involved in 
a range of ‘Love Where You Live’ activities.  It was noted that the number of young 
people attending three or more sessions would be monitored to give an indication of 
retention. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

49 Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.06.04.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, first referring to the Working Together 
Fund.  Members noted that just over £105,000 remained allocated to the fund, but 
panels had been arranged to be held in April and July.

The meeting discussed the composition of the panel and it was agreed that 
Councillor Wilson and Unsworth would represent their respective wards.

With regards to the procurement for a new Clean and Tidy Service, it was noted that 
discussions were taking place regarding TUPE implications from the existing service.  
As soon as this was resolved, the tender would be advertised.  It was agreed that a 
representative from each of the wards would sit on the tender evaluation panel, and 
dates would be circulated once available.

The attention of Members was drawn to the finance update provided. It was noted 
that around £50,000 remained in the 2017/18 budget.  Members discussed potential 
uses of the finance, including potentially devolving finance to the Ward Alliance, and 
funding targeted environmental enforcement in the area.  As part of the discussion, 
following receipt of positive feedback, it was agreed to fund the distribution of an 
additional edition of the community magazine.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be received;
(ii) That Councillors Wilson and Unsworth represent their respective wards as part of 

the Working Together Fund Grants Panel;
(iii) That a Member of each of the Penistone East and Penistone West Wards takes 

part in the tender evaluation panel for the Clean and Tidy Service;
(iv) That the production and distribution of a further edition of the community 

magazine is approved at a cost of £3,362.

50 Tour De Yorkshire (PAC.06.04.2017/7) 

Councillor Hand-Davis spoke of the recent decoration of the church, as part of the 
preparation for the Tour De Yorkshire, with more planned over the coming three 
weeks.

Thanks were given to Mark Dransfield and his successful negotiations, which has 
resulted in three sportifs riding through the town on the day of the race.  Thanks were 
also given to all those who had supported arrangements so far, with the Town 
Council and Penistone Show Committee having organised events to coincide with 
the Tour.

Page 6



5

Land art was being created, which was hoped would feature on television, and it was 
hoped that the route would be ridden for months after the event.

Members praised the decoration in Oxspring, and the window displays in Penistone.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Thursday 25th May 2017, Penistone Town Hall

Present: Cllr Joe Unsworth (Vice Chair), Cllr John Wilson, Cllr Andrew Millner, Ann Walker, 
Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Graham Saunders, Robert Blythe, David Edmondson

In Attendance: Stephen Miller

Apologies, Cllr Robert Barnard, Cllr David Griffin, Adrian Laurence, Allen Pestell, Bob 
Green, Paul Reckless

Thanks given to Kathryn Battye who is stepping down from her role with the Ward Alliance.

1. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
Ann Walker declared an interest in the Oxspring Community Orchard application.

2. Tour de Yorkshire
Thanks were given to the Ward Alliance for their funding towards the Tour de Yorkshire. 
Also noted for thanks was Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, Penistone Town 
Council, individual parish councils, Dransfield Properties, Penistone Show Ground 
committee, Penistone Scouts and Woodhead Mountain Rescue.

The community response in the build-up, during and after the event was excellent; far 
exceeding expectations in terms of turnout and economic impact. Future large scale events 
should be encouraged.

Mention was also given to the sad death of David Worthington whilst taking part in the 
Sportive event.

3. Correspondence
Receipts received from Oxspring Parish Council for the Ward Alliance contribution to their 
costs for Tour de Yorkshire (50% was agreed at the last Ward Alliance meeting). It was 
agreed to release £143.50.

4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 23rd March 2017
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record.

5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes
None
[...]
ring and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the purchase and 
installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to 
each of their Ward Alliances.  This is discretionary to each Area Council, and Area Council’s 
may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level.

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/17 Ward Alliance Fund will be 
combined and added to the 2017/18 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the 
above conditions.
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.  

PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£20,000 base allocation
£0 carried forward from 2016/17
£20,000 devolved from Area Council
£40,000.00 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,000

Allocation 
Remaining

£40,000

Summer Hanging 
Baskets

£2,314.50 £7,685.50 £37,685.50

Penistone Pigeon 
defences

£237.49 £7,448.01 £37,448.01

Bedding Plants £1,300.00 £1,300.00 £7,448.01 £36,148.01

Tuesday Tykes £1,701.00 £1,701.00 £7,448.01 £34,447.01

Page 13

PAC.15.06.2017/4



Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,000

Allocation 
Remaining

£40,000

Parish Council 
Titivators - 
Oxspring 
Community 
Orchard

£700.00 £700.00 £7,448.01 £33,747.01

Hoylandswaine 
Village Festival - 
Bringing the 
Community 
Together

£350 £350 £7,448.01 £33,397.01

Ivy Millennium  
Green Sub 
Committee - 
Replacement 
seating

£1,800.00 £425 £7,448.01 £31,597.01

Hunshelf PC - 
Green Moor Delf 
Field refurb

£2,500.00 £29,097.01

Penistone 
Community 
Raisers - Armed 
forces day

£3,500.00 £25,597.01

Page 14



2016/17 Final Ward Project Allocations

P
[...]
in Radio as was the original intention.
Update to 30th May 2017

The project is going really well and we have some young superstars in the making. 
These young people had no experience before joining us and now have lots of 
confidence to go on and do other things in their life. 

Page 38



Many are studying towards a level 1 NCFE course in radio and some will join us on 
their own show. We are hoping to offer a small number of work placements for 
existing learners over the summer holidays.

The project and grant have been amazing and made a difference not only to young 
people who have trained with us but also in the sustainability of the station for new 
presenters.

Martin Sugden
Station Manager, Penistone FM

Young People in Radio – Interview training at IKIC Penistone

Penistone Cubs – Training for their Media badge

Page 39



Young reporter Lauren interviewing the crowd live at the TDY

Page 40



Penistone Scout Activity Centre Development

Update: 

 3 Leaders have gained archery instructor certificates with GNAS (Grand National 
Archery Society) and can now teach young people archery.

3 Leaders have gained NSRA (National Small bore Rifle Assoc) and can now teach 
air rifles and be ranger masters.

2 Leaders have gained outdoor and expedition first aid certificates to help plan and 
teach participants on DofE expeditions.

1 leader has gained a BCU Kayaking certificate.

2 Leaders have gained Single Pitch climbing instructor awards.

Most of the leaders gaining the awards are young people under the age of 20 and as 
such not only have given the group access to more adventurous activities but also 
have given the leaders valuable skills for employment. 

Next steps are to secure funding to provide around £20,000 of equipment to provide 
regular Archery, Air Rifle, Climbing, Kayaking and expeditions for scouts in 
Penistone. 

RAG

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report 

Milestones achieved

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfac
[...]
a Item:

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the following commissioning 
and procurement activity: 

 Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service 
 Working Together Fund 
 Clean & Tidy Service 
 New Clean and Tidy 2017/18 

1.2 The report outlines the current financial position and options based on 
discussions to date.

2.0    

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4 

3.0

3.1  

3.2

3.3 

Recommendations 

That members receive the update on the Isolated and Vulnerable Older 
People Service and recommended way forward at 3.4

That members note the update of the Penistone Working Together Fund 

That members note the current position regarding staffing and extension 
of the existing Clean and Tidy contract and procurement timescales for a 
new  Clean and Tidy service 

That members note the finance update at 7.0 

Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service 

At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14th April 2016 Members 
agreed the draft specification of requirements to procure a service to address 
the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and 
West area.

Age UK were selected as the preferred provider. This is a 12 month contract 
which started in January 17 and will be half way through the contract period on 
the 30th June 17. Age UK Barnsley have met all their milestones and outcomes 
to date which are outlined in the Penistone Area Council performance report. 

Members agreed a value of £70,000 for this commission for an initial one year 

Page 55

PAC.15.06.2017/6



with the option to extend the project for a further year at the discretion of the 
Penistone Area Council which would be subject to funding being available and 
satisfactory performance of the provider and continued need for the service. 
  

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

 

4.4

Age UK Barnsley currently employ two social inclusion workers employed 
specifically to deliver this contract. In order for the Penistone Area Council to 
make recommendations regarding the potential to extend this contract for a 
further year the following is recommended: 

 A full and detailed 6 month report to be produced by Age UK Barnsley 
prior to the next Penistone Area Council meeting for consideration by 
Members 

 A presentation by Age UK Barnsley at the following Penistone Area 
Council meeting 

 Penistone Area Council recommendations made at meeting on 5th 
October 17 allowing sufficient notice for the provider to either prepare 
for a further 12 month delivery or termination of contract 

Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund 

At a Penistone Area Council meeting in June 2015 Members agreed 
£120,000 over an 18-month period to establish a Penistone Working 
Together Fund. Successful applications meeting BMBC and Penistone Area 
Council priorities would be awarded between £5,000 and £20,000. 

Further to this decision,  at the Member Briefing meetings on the 17th and 24th 
November 16 the Penistone Area Council Members considered their priorities 
for the 17/18 financial year and following a review of the projects funded to 
date agreed to supporting the continuation of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund. It was recommended that the remaining £32,038 of the 
Penistone Area Council 2016/17 commissioning budget be allocated to the 
Penistone Working Together fund and that £50,000 from the 2017/18 
commissioning budget be allocated to continue the fund during the 2017 /18 
financial year. This gives a total budget of £202,038

To date the following applications have been approved: 
- Penistone roundtable: £11,660 
- Penistone Scout Group: £8050 
- Trans Pennine Trail conservation volunteers: £6630
- Penistone FM: £15,627 
- Penistone Bumping spaces: £19,836
- Sporting Penistone: £16,230 
- Penistone Youth Activities: £8,730 
- DIAL Barnsley : £4,275 
- Penistone Wi-Fi Project: £5,545 (£2,365 Installation, £1,800 Wifi 

costs, £1,380 LED lig
[...]
n and Tidy Service 

Following a decision by the Penistone Area Council at its meetings on the 8th 
December 16 and 9th February 17 a new specification, timescale and costings 
have been produced for a new Clean and Tidy service. A value of between 
£75,000 -£100,000 was agreed by the Penistone Area Council for
an initial 12 month period. 

The new Clean and Tidy tender opportunity went live on the YORtender
 website on the 19th May 17. The timescales including closing date are below: 

Description Date

ITT Published 19th May 2017

Deadline for submissions 19th June 2017 – 12 noon

Evaluation Period 19th June to 30th  June

Interviews 22nd of June 2017 

Page 57



6.3 

7.0

7.1 

7.2

7.3

 

 

 

The evaluation panel will be made up of Councillor Joe Unsworth, Lisa Lyon, 
Penistone Area Council Manager, Stephen Miller, Penistone Community 
Development Officer and will be supported by the Strategic, Procurement and 
Commissioning Team. 

Finance Update

The current financial position illustrated in the table at 7.3 shows that the 
Penistone Area Council has allocated £163,626.50 of its total budget of 
£200,000 for the 2017/ 2018 financial year with previous years budgets fully 
committed. The remaining budget for 2017 /2018 is £36,373.50

Options to date being considered: 
 Allocate additional funding towards the Penistone East and West Ward 

Alliance to top up their 2017/2018 budget 
 Enforcement contract

Contact Officer:                                                             Contact No:
Lisa Lyon                                                                        01226  775382
Penistone Area Council Manager

Contract Award Notification 3rd July 2017

Contract Sign off (End of 
standstill period)

13th July 2017

Contract Start Date 
(Following mobilisation 
period)

 14th August 2017

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th April, 2017 (PAC.15.06.2017/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 25th May, 2017 (PAC.15.06.2017/3)
	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.15.06.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (PAC.15.06.2017/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.15.06.2017/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 15 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Millner and 
Unsworth.

1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th April, 2017 
(PAC.15.06.2017/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th April, 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th April, 
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 25th May, 2017 
(PAC.15.06.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 25th May, 2017.

With regards to the applications from Neighbourhood Services to the Ward Alliances, 
it was noted the funding of such as hanging baskets in the future would be discussed 
in more detail.  Potential options included funding this from Area Council budgets, or 
considering other methods of provision, such as by voluntary or community groups.

Members noted that the pigeon defences funded through the Ward Alliance were on 
track to be installed by Armed Forces Day.

With reference to Armed Forces day, it was noted that preparations were in hand and 
the event was expected to be a success.  

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
25th May, 2017 be received.

4 Section 106 Finance (PAC.15.06.2017/8) 

Andrew Shorthouse, Development Officer within the Place Directorate, was 
welcomed to the meeting.  

Members noted the principles around the provision of Section 106 finance, in 
essence a contribution from developers towards areas such as public open space, 
education, highways and affordable housing.



2

The meeting heard of the process for projects to be approved, through a strategic 
panel. It was suggested that officers with any prospective project discuss this with 
Andrew in the first instance, who, if suitable, would direct the project to be developed 
with colleagues in the appropriate department.

Members noted that projects were being developed for a number of sites within the 
Penistone Area to improve access to green space.  These were being developed 
with the assistance of officers within the parks department, taking account of the 
playing pitch strategy and the strategic park sites within the borough.  It was 
acknowledged that the finance was generally spent in close proximity to the 
contributing site for this element of Section 106.

Members discussed affordable housing provision, noting the preference for this to be 
provided on the site.  If this was not viable, then provision would be sought within the 
vicinity.  If these could not be delivered a commuted sum would be provided, which 
would be used within the vicinity of the associated development if possible.  Only if 
there was risk that affordable housing could not be delivered in the area would the 
authority look to use the finance elsewhere.   

It was noted that the most recent housing developments in the Penistone area did 
include affordable housing provision on site.  A suggestion was made to invite an 
officer within the housing team to a future meeting to discuss the affordable housing 
planned and currently being delivered within the area.

Thanks were given to Andrew for his contribution.

5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.15.06.2017/4) 

The item was presented by the Area Council Manager.   The attention of Members 
was drawn to the expenditure in 2016/17, with all of the £51,000 allocated. 

Members noted the opening balance for the 2017/18 financial year, Members noted 
the awards made, and the figure remaining for allocation.

The Area Manager added that since the reports were printed, the Ward Alliance had 
met and considered a number of allocations and therefore the remaining balance 
was in the region of £6,000.

Members commented that the Ward Alliance Fund had supported a wide range of 
quality projects, geographically spread throughout the area.

It was noted that groups in receipt of Ward Alliance Fund finance would be asked for 
more detailed performance information in future.  This would assist in producing a 
more detailed report for the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6 Performance Report (PAC.15.06.2017/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
Part A of the report, in particular the figures relating to the numbers of young people 
engaged in volunteering which had increased by 123 to 138.



3

The meeting went on to consider Part B of the report which provided a more detailed 
narrative on the projects funded.

With regards to the Clean and Tidy Team, the meeting noted that the contract with 
the existing provider had been extended in order to ensure that there was a scaled 
down service in place until the retendered service was established.  This comprised 
of two members of staff employed three days a week.  These staff would be TUPEd 
to the organisation successful in gaining the new contract.

Performance against the contract with DIAL continued to be positive, with a 
significant increase in numbers in the previous month.  It was agreed that this 
situation be monitored closely.  

For Penistone FM Young People in Radio, Penistone Youth Project, and Penistone 
Scout Activity Centre Development it was noted that a more detailed report would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Area Council.   Members did note the work of 
Penistone FM and the young people involved in reporting at the Tour De Yorkshire.

The meeting discussed the contract with Age UK, and it was noted that all targets 
were being met.  The ‘Eyes on the Ground’ initiative had been successful in 
identifying people who could make use of the service and had led to a number of 
people being referred.   It was suggested that the success of the commission was 
attributed to the involvement of local people.

Members noted that ‘Penistone Big Knit’ would shortly be launched, which was 
hoped would raise the profile of the project, reaching more people and increasing 
involvement.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7 Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.15.06.2017/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who referred to the contract a 
service to reduce social isolation, currently held by Age UK.  It was noted that the 
contract was initially offered for 12 months, with an option to extend this subject to 
performance, and funding being available.

In order to inform this discussion, it was suggested that a report be produced, 
highlighting the performance of the contract, followed by a presentation by Age UK.  
The proposed course of action was supported by Members.

The meeting noted that the current figure available for allocation through the Working 
Together Fund was £105,455.  The panel had recently met and considered five 
expressions of interest, selecting three to be further developed.  A second stage 
application for these would be submitted in due course.

The meeting noted the procurement of a Clean and Tidy Team, with the deadline of 
19th June, 2017 for tenders to be returned.  It was expected that the contract would 
start mid-August, 2017. 



4

Members acknowledged the TUPE implications, and noted the extension to the 
employment of current Clean and Tidy Team staff.  The team would therefore be able 
to support Penistone Gala, Mayor’s Parade and Armed Forces Day, and costs would 
be contained within normal contract variations, due to underspends. 

The financial position of the Area Council was noted, with £36,373.50 remaining 
unallocated for 2017/18.   Members discussed proposals within the report to consider 
a contract for increased enforcement around dog fouling, littering and parking, and 
the possibility of devolving additional finance to the Ward Alliance.   After some 
discussion a decision was made to devolve a further £5,000 per ward.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on the Isolated and Vulnerable Older People service be noted; 
(ii) That a 6 month performance report be produced by Age UK with a subsequent 

presentation to the Area Council, and that the contract be discussed in depth at 
the Area Council meeting on 5th October, 2017;

(iii) That the update on the Working Together Fund be noted;
(iv) That the position in relation to staffing and extension of the existing Clean and 

Tidy Service contract be noted;
(v) That the procurement timescales for a new Clean and Tidy Service be noted;
(vi) That an additional £5,000 per Ward be devolved to the Ward Alliance Fund to 

be allocation as per agreed processes; and
(vii) That the finance report be noted.

8 Tour De Yorkshire (PAC.15.06.2017/7) 

The meeting received a number of presentation slides referring to the Tour De 
Yorkshire.    Members noted that the attendance was in the region of 25,000 with an 
average dwell time of 3 hours.  The economic impact was estimated to be £538,000.

Members heard how some cafés in the area had completely sold out of food and 
drink on the day, due to the high visitor numbers. This was representative of many of 
the businesses within the area.

A number of the glowing comments received were discussed, and Members took 
pride in the success of the event.  Members noted negative comments about litter, 
but praised the response from the community in responding quickly to these.  It was 
hoped that the success could be built upon with events in the future.

All Members placed on record their thanks to all involved in organising the event 
including Council staff, volunteers, and community groups.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


